ROTE

Technical

AM/FM STEREO RECEIVER

RX-950

MW/LW/FM STEREO RECEIVER

RX-SS0L

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ChassislLayout . . ...............covvn... 2

AM IF and RF Alignment/Signal Indicator Calibration
AMIF Alignment . . ... .................. 4
MW RF and Frequency Display Alignment ... ... 4
LW RF Alignment (MW/LW/FMonly) ......... 4

FM IF and RF Alignment/Signal Indicator Calibration 5

Power Amplifier Bias Adjustment . ...........
GainDiagram . .. .......... ...
Dial Stringing Diagram . . . . . ...............
RepairPartsList. ... ....................
SchematicDiagram . . ....................
Wiring Diagram

MPX Alignment .. . ...................... 5 Disassembly Diagram . . . .. ... ... ..........
INHALTSVERZICHMIS

ChassissAnordnung ... .................... 2 Endverstdrker-Vorspannungs-Einstellung . . . .. ...

MW-ZF und HF-Einstellung/Signalstirkeanzeige-Eichung Verstarkungsdiagramm . ... ...............
MW-ZF-Einstellung .. .................... 6 Skalenantriebsschema . ... ................
MW-HF und Frequenzanzeige-Einstellung . ... ... 6 Reparaturteilliste . . ... ..................
LW-HF-Einstellung (MW/LW/UKW nur) ........ 6 Schaltungsschema . . . ... .................

UKW-ZF und HF-Einstellung/Ratiomitteanzeige und Drahtleitung Diagramm . .. ................
Signalstdrkeaneige-Eichung . . ... ... ......... 7 Illustration des Auseinaderbaus . . . ... ........

UKW-MPX-Einstellung . . . .................. 7

TABLE DES MATIRERS

Installationduchassis ..................... 2
Alignement AM IF et HF/indicateur de nivean de signal
Alignement AMIF ... .................. 8
Alignement MW RF et d'affichage de frequence ... 8
Alignement LW RF (MW/LW/FM) .. .. ........ 8
Alignement FM IF et HF/Indicateur de syntonisation
etde forcedusignal ..................... 9
Alignement FMMPX .. ....... ... .......... 9

Réglage de la polarisation de I'amplificateur de
PUISSENCE . . . . . . it e e
Diagrammedegain ... ...................
Diagramme des cables d’entrainement . . . . ... ...
Listedes piecesderechange . ...............
Diagramme de schématique .. ..............
Diagrammedeconnexion . .. ...............
Schémadedémontage . . .. ................




—Chassis Layout /Chassis- Anordnung/Installation de Chéass

SPKR FUSES L SPKR A
R L R 5n
SPKR 8
1. MONITOR 2 1
REC/PB
r
POWER
LOO1
AM or MW/ LW
ANT COIL ,.,cl—:\z
o 1 ;
11 [
TX-177 SPEAKER TERMINAL P CB oy T =t o
TPR-112 =
(O ]I OHEAT SINKINGO VOLTAGE SELEETHR 1
- f ®
o} o) 0701.OD D H ane D102D |
a706( aros © FM = "
a7020 IF @ Dao3
Amp VRIOT
Q710 FM Signal
T001 VR702 lé L108 E‘ o108
POWER TRANSFORMER B EMIFT S 003
T} ® @vmm Oano
VCO Adj D
Oa104 D104
QO a3ot 103 Dl
Control
O O Smoothing Oaios
Q711
o e
o y TH-IF-126 Oa
0 0O MW/LW/FM/MPX AMP PCB.
[ . | YR302 e
== — Q709 Separation DD106 I
_ — 002 _Qoot vmmt@(: Adl Oasos
BB Rectitier £ —3 Lrre \ b o205
o Adj an? L206
Q902 b2 AM It
F903 ODQO‘.. e a701J Daros D @ @ A
= Rectifier Zener Q713 o Slgnal @
. Regulator O Umm 1303 Cal O
Q703 19KHz Filt
'L(B)V_VEF? F904_ OQSOB Oar07 \38Kl—ziz ilter @ B
SWITCH - TH-AF-123 Jl [ TX-235 B
PCB MAIN AMP AND POWER SUPPLY PCB. Q Iel FUNCTION
S SELECTOR PCB
(~ ™) TX—-215
————————— YR2002 -@Emom Fm Fre Adj
m
Fre TX-212 TTC-126
Adj DIGITAL TONE
FREQUENCY CONTROL PCB | ‘
PCB A %
i ra | Lo @ .
”3'95 Q502 }:5:” J1 L TX=219 —
CS====R =
[ kY4 ne -
HF U v M \f v O U U ”Ll U "U il
=< TAPE2 TAPE! AUX  PHONO

Si4  S13

A 8
POWER SPEAKERS

PHONES

512

BASS

MID TREBLE BALANCE

-2~

S9 S8 S7
MODE SUBFiL LOUDNESS

VOLUME

S6 S5
TAPE2 TAPE!

L PEAK POWER INDICAT
SIGNAL LOCK

S4 S3 S 2
AUX PHONO TUNER



lation de Chéassis

ANTENNA
' L 75 13000?
75n AM G FM
T. MONITOR 2 L T.MONITOR! AUX PHONO GND
REC/PB
R OUT N

1

MW/ LW

" o 1 M LI /HH\

p— L ‘m ml
] ] P
= l__ﬂ o) o o

D VOLTAGE SELE%'I&?

_ é 1 ® ® h

D102 L106
— O M —— Q107 Ift LIO1
IF IIC101 § Daios || O Qa2 A’lﬂ)\

> Amp——— L109 L1C3 RF (0101

Z FM_Signal D %1 5 3(?21

> DI0S LA™ RF

| e Sows

> < D103 L

o S
> VCO Adj cT3][CT5 €12 |[ CT4 €T r
D EM || AM FM AM FM
- (o104 DI04 | [0S F T
1c103 cT7 | lcT6
Qa3 Lock ml LW | LW

> Control D OSC{ @) (@) ANT

4 = Daog — 3% Lo I

> MPX i

~ Amp 00203 1 S8 MW/LW i

> TH-IF-126 Oaios Lo

MW/LW/FM/MPX AMP PCB. r=-=1 1202
= Q108 Q) hw | @
\émozt'@l D osci ! 0sc ®
> eparation D106 l I az07
Adi (O Oasos L 204 Qzo1
Q302 €102 M | @

- ) UDZOSLZOG Pre-Scale FT DDZO1

. |

= . mzmﬂ D20z 44 "t

‘ @ o|xl Sl

> OG5 Ccf{O D203

19KHz Filter Q206 ® o
> \38KHz
("~ TX-235 )
) FUNCTION O
SELECTOR PCB
=
FM IND/COCK
3 CONTROL PCB.
’ [ 1 UT
J N y} l
EE=m===p ==X ]|>__I
e e L

TAPE2 TAPE1 AUX PHONO FM AM
L PEAK POWER INDICATOR R S S10
IND FM
SIGNAL LOCK STEREO MUTE/LOCK
S6 S5 S4 S3 S2 S1
TAPE2 TAPE] AUX PHONO TUNER FM/AM TUNING

Oaso3
Oasot

Oas04
Oaso2

TX=215
FLAT AMP PCB

HHHHH

TO POWER IND TO POWER IND
PCB (R) PCB (L)
\‘ - ~ —

—

= s
VR802 power Ind Adj VRAO2

IC 80!

TQ SIGNAL IND PCB

Ry
TX-219 . 1C803
POWER/SIGNAL IND
DRIVER PCB y,

RX-550



AM IF and RF Alignment/
— Signal Indicator Calibration

Instruments: AM Signal Generator (400Hz 30% Modulated), AC VTVM and Oscilloscope

AM IF Alignment (AM/FM, MW/LW/FM)

Generator
Step AVC Setting Adjust Adjust for
Coupling Frequency
Pin No. 7
((L: IFoBoard) L-204, 205 and Maximum reading on
1 through 2 0.01 455KHz VC Maximum L206,{on IF AC VTVM.
. Board)
mfd. Capacitor
MW RF/Frequency Dsiplay Alignment (AM/FM, MW/LW/FM)
Generator
Step AVC Setting Adjust Adjust for
Coupling Frequency
1 1000K Hz Interferin VR2002 Frequency Display
9 indicates T000KHz.
2 VC Maximum L202 (0SC) Frequency Display
indicates 5156KHz.
Test Loop
readiate signal Frequency Display
3 into fer.rlte VC Minimum CT5 (OSC) indicates 1630KHz.
loop-stick
antenna. 600KHz (on
LO01 9ant0
4 600KHz Frequency . . . .
Display) lead line side Maximum reading on
spray AC VTVM.

5 1400KHz 1400KHz CT4 (ANT)

5 LEDs just light up.

6 (Input 100mV) 1000KHz 1000KHz VR201 (Signal stregth indi-

cator).
LW RF Alignment (MW/LW/FM only)
Generator
Step AVC Setting Adjust Adjust for
Coupling Frequency
1 VC Maximum L203 (0SC) Frequency Display
ximu indicates 140K Hz.
Test Loop .. Frequency Display
2 radiate signal VC Minimum CT7(08C) indicates 360KHz.
into ferrite
loop-stick LOO1 (ANT)

3 antenna. 160KHz 160KHz against the . .
lead i i Maximum reading on
ead line side AC VTVM.

4 330KHz 330KHz CT6 (ANT)




FM IF and RF Alignment/
- Tuning and Signal Indicator Calibration

Instruments: FM Signal Generator {400Hz 100% Modulated), H.D. Analyzer, Oscilloscope AC VTVM and Tuning Meter,

Generator
Step AVC Setting - Adjust Adjust for
Coupling Frequency
1 98MHz Interferi VR2001 Frequency Display
ntertering indicates 98MHz.
Antenna ) Frequency Display
2 Terminal VC Maximum 1109 (0SC) indicates 87.3MHz.
3 VC Minimum CT3 (0SC) Frequency Display
fimu indicates 108.3MHz.
4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 until no further improvement is noticed.
5 90MHz Igzcr):nH:n(:n 1101, 102,103
equency and L104 (RF) . :
Display Maximum reading on
Antenna AC VTVM.
Terminal CT1 (ANT and
6 106MHz 106MHz CT2 (RF)
7 98MHz 98MHz L106 (IFT)
8 Repeat steps b and 6 until further improvement is noticed.
ing M
No interfering L108 (low core) Iumng ”eter.t_o
9 Center’’ position.
Connect Tuning Meter to 11 and 12 (on [F Board)
Antenna
Terminal 98MHz L108 {upper Minimum reading on
10 (1mV Input) 98MHz core) H.D. Analyzer.
5 LEDs just light up.
11 98MHz VR101 {Signal strength indi-
cator).
FM MPX Alignment
Instruments: FM Stereo Generator, AC VTVM and Oscilloscope
Generator
Step AVC Setting Adjust Adjust for
Coupling Frequency
1 98MHz VR301 Sereo indicator
Antenna Pilot ... 10% 98MH light up.
Terminal 1KHz ... 90% z
2 Mod. VR302 best separation
3 Check the stereo indicator cna be operated normally when pilot signal is reduce from 10% to 6%.




MW -ZF und HF Einstellung/

— MW-Signalstarkeanzeige-Eichung

Instrumente: MW-Messender (400Hz 30% moduliert), Wechselstrom- Roehrenvoltmeter und Oszillograph.

MW-ZF Einstellung (MW/UKW, MW/LW/UKW)

Messender Aufbau der Stirnseite
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Anschluss Frequenz Einstellung
Steckerstift 7
(auf ZF-leite- L204, L205 und Maximalanzige am
1 rplatte ueber 455KHz VC Maximum L.206 (auf ZF- Roehrenvoltmeter
0.01 MF Kon- Leiterplatte)
densator)

MW-HF und Frequenzanzeige-Einstellung (MW/UKW, MW/LW/UKW)

Messender Aufbau der Stirnseite
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Anschluss Frequenz Einstellung
Frequenzanzeige
1 1000KHz Interfenz VR2002 gibt 1000KHz an.
. Frequenzanzeige
2 _ ' VC Maximum L202 (0S2Z) gibt 515KHz an.
Mess-Signal mit
Schieife in Fe- Frequenzanzeige
3 - .
rrit antenna VC Minimum CT5 (0SZ) gibt 1630KHz an.
einspeisen.
4 600Khz 600KHz (Auf. L0001 ‘(ANT? . .
Frequenzanzeige) Lotleine- seite Maximalanzige am
Roehrenvoltmeter
5 1400KHz 1400KHz CT4 (ANT)
(Antennekl- fuaf LEDS leuhtet
6 ennenspannung 1000KHz 1000KHz VR201 recht auf, (Signal-
TmV) starkeanzeige)
LW-HF Einstellung (MW/LW/UKW nur)
Messender Aufbau der Stirnseite
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Anschluss Frequenz Einstellung
. Frequenzanzeige
1 VC Maximum L203 (0SZ) gibt 140KHz an.
Mess-Signal mit . Frequenzanzeige
2 VC Minimum CT7 (0SZ2) .
Sclheife in Fe- gibt 360KHz an.
rrit antenna
einspeisen L0071 (ANT)
3 160KHz 160KHz gegen Lotleine- . .
Seit Maximalanzegin am
e Roehrenvoltmeter
4 330KHz 330KHz CT6 (ANT)




UKW -ZF und HF - Einstellung/Ratiomitteanzeige

— und Signalstarkeanzeige-Eichung

Instrumente: UKW-Messender (400Hz 100% Moduliert), Kirrfaktomesser, Oszillograph, Wechselstrom-
Roehrenvoltmeter

Messender Aufbau der Stirnseite
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Anschluss Frequenz Einstellung
Frequenzanzeige
1 98MH Interf VR2001
‘ . ntertenz 0 gibt 87.3MHz an.
Antennenk|-
emmen 98MHz
2 anschliessen . VC Maximum L109 (0Sz) Frequenzanzeigen.
gibt 108.3MHz an.
3 VC Minimum CT3(0S2)
4 Schritt 2 und 3 weiderholen, bis kein weitere Verbesserung eintritt.
: oo | s ] o s
Antennekl- quenzanzeig a
emmen ansch- Maximalanzeige am
T
6 | liessen 106MHz 106MHz gT; :S':)T band | g oehrenvoltemeter
7 98MHz 98MHz L106 (IFT)
8 Schritt 5 und 6 weiderholen, bis kein weitere Verbesserung eintritt.
KEINE Interferenz | L108 (low core) Abstlmmanielger
) auf “Center’ stellen.
9
Schliessen Sie mit Abstimmanzeiger zu 11 und 12
(AntennekI- an. (Auf |F Brett)
emmen ensp- 98MHz Minimalanzeige am
10 annung TmV) 98MHz L108 (upper core) g

Klirrfaktormesser

fuinf LEDS leuhtet

1 98MHz VR101 recht auf. (Signal-
starkeanzeige)

UKW MPX-Einstellung

Instrumente: UKW-stereo Messender, Roehrenvoltmeter und Oszillograph.

Messender Aufbau der Stirnseite
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Anschluss Frequenz Einstellung

1 Antennek|- 9.8|V|HZ VR301 Stereoanzeige
emmen Pilotton...... 10% 08MHz leuchtet auf.
anschliessen 1KHz......... 90%

2 Moduliert, VR302 beste Trennung

3 Einwandfreier Stereoanzeigebetrieb muss auch noch gewahrleistet sein, wenn der Stereopilotton von 10%
auf 6% reduziert wird.




Alignement AM IF et HF/
— INndicateur de nivea de signal

Instruments: Générateur de signal AM (400Hz 30% modulé} AC VTVM et Oscilloscope.

Alignement AM IF (AM/FM, MW/LW/FM)

Point

Générateur

Couplage

Fréquence

Extremite d’avant

Réglage

Réglage pour

Brouche No. 7
(Sur IF plaque-
tte par |'inter-
médiaire dun
condensateur
de 0.01 mfd.

455KHz

VC Maximum

L204, L205 et
1.206 (sur la pla-
quette |F)

Lecture maximum
sur le voltmétre
électronique AC
VTVM.

Alignement MW HF et d'affichage de frequence (AM/FM, MW/LW/FM)

Générateur
Point Extremite d’avant Réglage Réglage pour
Couplage Fréquence
I’affichage de frequ-

1 1000KHz Interférence VR2002 ence indique
T000KHz.
I'affichage de frequ-

2 VC Maximum L202 (OSC) ence indique

Boucle de 5T5KHz.
Imes.ureIE:voyee |'affichage de frequ-
3 fe S',‘-’t"a‘ ; ru | VC Minimum CT5 (0SC) ence indique
errite a boucle 630K Hz.
600KHz (sur LOO1 (ANT)
4 600KHz I'affichage de coté de ligne de .
frequence) connecion Lecture maximum
sur ACVTVM.

5 1400KHz 1400KHz CT4 (ANT)

5 LEDS allume
di-

6 | (1mV absorbée) 1000KHz 1000KHz VR201 seulement (Indi
cateur de force du
signal)

Alignement LW HF (MW/LW/FM seulement)
Générateur
Point Extremite d’avant Réglage Réglage pour
Couplage Fréquence
I'affichage de frequ-

1 VC Maximum L203 (0OSC) ence indique
140KHz.

B e d i’affichage de frequ-

2 oucte Ee ) VC Minimum CT7 (0OSC) ence indique

mesure Envoyée 360KHz.
le signal sur
ferribe a boucle L0O1 (ANT) contre
3 160KHz 160KHz le cotéde lignede .
connexion L ecture maximum
sur ACVTVM,
4 330KHz 330KHz CT6 (ANT)

~8-




h

Alignement FM IF et HF /Indicateur de

synonisation et de force du signal

Instruments: (400Hz, 100% modulé) Analyseur H.D., Oscilloscope, AC VTVM et Compteur de syntonisation.

Générateur
Point Extremite d’avant Réglage Réglage pour
Couplage Frégquence
|'affichage de frequ-
1 98MHz Interférence VR2001 ence indique 1000
KHz,
|"affichage de frequ-
2 , VC Maximum L109 (OSC) ence indique 87.3
Borne d’antenne
MHz.
|"affichage de frequ-
3 VC Manimum CT3 (0SC) ence indique 108.3
MHz.
4 Répéter les ponits 2 et 3 jusqu’aucun perfectionnement est marqué.
: oM Cattiohae e | 1101, L102, L103
arrichaqe et L104 (RF)
frequence)
Brone d'antenne Lecture maximum
CT1 (ANT) et
M.
6 106MHz 106MHz CT2 (RF) sur ACVTV
7 98MHz 98MHz L106 (IFT)
8 Répéter les points 5 et 6 jusqu’aucun perfectionnement est marqué
Lecture de syn-
non interférence L108 (nogau bas) | tonisation a la
9 position ““Centrole’’
Relier le Compteur de synonisation & 11 et 12 (sur IF plaquette)
Borne d'antenne 98MHz Lect aximum
10 | (1mV absor bée) 98MHz L108 (nogau haut) | —C.urem
sur Analyseur H.D.
5 LEDS allument
11 98MH3 VR101 seulement (Indi-
cateur de force du
signal)
Alignement FM MPX
Instruments: FM stéréo Générateur, AC VTVM et Oscilloscope.
Générateur
Point Extremite d'avant Réglage Réglage pour
Couplage Fréquence
Indicateur stéréo
! 98MHz lampe VR301 allume
Borne d'antenne témoin 10% 98MHz
0, 2 .
2 T1KHz 90% Mod. VR302 Ser?aratlon la plus
meilleure
3 Eraminer I'indicateur stéréo peut étre opéré normalement lorsque le signal de lampe témoin est véduite de
10% a 6%




Instruments: DC milli-voltmeter
Notes: Prior to Bias Adjustment, run about 5 minutes with rated output (8 ohm) and warm up Power Transistor and

— Power Amplifier Bias Adjustment

Heat Sink.
Set Volume Control to Minimum.
Coupling
Step Adjust Adjust for
Plus Lead Minus Lead
1 P2 TP VR701 DC milli-voltmeter
V.

2 | TP3 TP4 VR702 reads 5.5m

Endverstarker-Vorspannung-Einstellung

Instruments: DC-Gleichstrom-millivoltmeter

Anmerkung: Vor Einstellung der Vorspannung ist das Graet stwa 5 minuten mit nennleistung unter 8 chm belastung
zu betreiben, um die Leistung-stransistoren und Kuehlbleche warm werden zu lassen.
Lautstdrkerregeler Volumenkontrolle auf Minimum stellen.

Anschluss
Schritt Abgleich Abgleich auf
Pruefstift Minuspol
! P2 ™ VR701 DC-Gleichstrom-millivoltmeter
2 TP3 TP4 VR702 auf 5.65mV einstellen.

Regtage de la potarisation de I’'amplificateur
de puissance

Instrument: DC milli-voltmétre

Note: Avant le réglage de la polarisation, passer 4 peu prés 5 minutes avec une proportion de la sortie du courant (8
ohm) et réchauffer le transistor de puissance et le sink.
Mettre le contréle de |’étendue au minimum,

Couplage
Point Réglage Réglage pour
Positif Moins
1 P2 ™1 VR701 DC-millivoltmeter
2 | TP3 TP4 VR702 lit 5.5mV.

- 10 —



Gain Diagram/Verstarkungsdiagramm/
— Diagramme de gain

FM

(ANT INPUT 1mV 100%
FE IE MPX MOD) 800mV

|
L LOCK

AM
FREG SIGNAL IND. LED LED
DISPLAY DRIVER IND (ND
I
(ANT INPUT SmvV
e = A 30 %% MOD) 200mV PEAK POWER
DRIVER
PHONO AMP AM/
SW.
O_PHONO _ 2.5mv
19V
O_AUX _150mV .
TAPE MONITOR1 (
O——IN) “OIN F_OIN FUNCTION SW. |
TAPE MONITOR 1 SUB FIL FLAT TC. MAIN
ouTl |
N
(JAPE_MONITOR 2(IN) ouT )
12dB/0CT 16 dB 26 dB
(. TAPE_MONITOR 2 (0UT) 16 dB

Dial Stringing Diagram
Skalenantriebsschema .
Diagramme des cable d’entrainement

Note: Carry out stringing with the front end set at VC
maximum,

Zur Beachtung: Antriebsseil mit dem Drehko der Eingangs-
Stufe in Maximumstellung verlegen.

Note: Effectuer le céblage avec le condensateur réglable
de I'éntrge réglé au maximum.

FULL 3 TURNS
FINISH

—11 -



Repair Parts List/Reparaturteilliste/

— Liste des pieces de rechange

parts No.

Description

Schematic

. arts No. Description
Location p P

Schematic
Location
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104, 301
Q106
Q105, 107
Q108, 109
Q110
Q201
Q202
Q203
Q204, 205
Q206
Q207
Q302, 303
Q501, 502
Q610, 602
Q603, 604
Q701-705
Q702-706
Q703, 704
Q709,710
Q707,708
Q711,712
Q713,714
Q715,716
Q717,718
Q901
Q902
Q903
D101
D102, 104
D103, 105
D106
D201, 202
D203, 204
D205
D701, 702
D901
D902
D903
D1201
D1501-1502
D1601-1605
D1503-1506
D1701-1702
D1801
D1901-1903
1IC101
1C102
1C103
1C301
1C401, 402
1C801, 802
1C803
1C2001

302001128
301201163
301201117
301201115
302001112
301201163
301201202
302001113
301201117
301201117

302001112
301201117
301201202
301201115

301201202
301201202
301001145
301201202

301001145
301901132

301201176
301201150
301001635
301201192
301001161
301201169
301201132
301001140
300616101
300111010
300212004
300111010
300111010
300111008
300111010
300111010
300313017
300919048
300991011
300919026

300414042

300414040
300414042

D1703, 1802 300414040

300414040
303452251
303452203
303452152
303452250
303452192
303452232
303452188
303452257

TRANSISTORS, DIODES AND IC’'S

3SK45 (R), FM IF Amp.
2SC1674(K,L), Frequency Interface
28C829 (C}, FM IF Amp.

2SC828 (R), for Switching
2SK49, Frequency Interface
25C1674 (K,L), FM MiX, OSC
25C1571 (G), Lock Control
2SK68A, Lock Control

25C829 (C), Conversion

25C829 (C), Conversion (MW/LW/
FM only)

2SK49, Interface

25C829 (C), Audio Amp.
2SC1571 (G), Audio Amp.
25C828 (R), for Switching (MW/
LW/FM only)

25C1571 (G), Audio Amp.
2SC1571 (G}, Tone Amp.

2SA921 (S,T), Flat Amp.
28C1571 (G), Flat Amp.

2SA921 (S,T), Deferantal Amp.
28C945, Current Constent, Bias

25C1941 (K,L), Predriver
2SC1567 (R,S) Driver

2SA794 (R,S), Driver

25C2850 (R,0,Y), Power Amp.
2SA1105 (K,L), Power Amp.
25C1826 (R,S), Stabylizer
2SC1384 (R,S), Requlator
2SA684 (R,S), Requlator
SD116, Variable Capacity
182472, for Switching, Bias
KB269, Variable Resistance
182472, Limit

152472, AGC Detector

1K118, Detector

152472, Limit

152472, Bias

WZ162, Zener Requlator 16V 1/2W
KBLO2, Rectifier

W02, Rectifier

1N4003

LN224RP, Power Ind. Signal Ind.

LN324GP, Power Ind.
LN224RP, Tape 1 and 2 Ind.
Stereo ind.

LN324GP, Aux/Lock ind.
LN324GP, Function Ind.
HA11225, FM IF AMP,
SP8629, Pre-Scale
NJM4558DD, Lock Control
HA12003, Mpx Decorder
HA1457W, Phono Amp.
LB1416, Power Ind. Driver
LB1405, Signal Ind. Decorder
LC7285, Digital Frequency Ind.

COILS AND VARIABLE RESISTORS

L001 222391143  AM ANT Coil (AM/FM)
222391152 MW/LW ANT Coil (MW/LW/FM)

L101 226501131 FM ANT Coil

L102-104 226501132 FM RF Coil

L105 226501143 2,2uH, FM IF Trap Coil

L106 225501142 FM IFT

L107 226501125 18uH, Moving Phase

1.108 225501139 FM IFT Quadrature Detector

L109 226501161 FM OSC Coil

1.201 226501142  2mH, LW Filter {(MW/LW/FM only)

L202 223301127 MW QSC

L203 223301129 LW OSC (MW/LW/FM only)

L204 225301131 AM IFT 1st.

L.205 225301132 AMIFT 2nd.

L206 225301133 AM IFT 3rd.

L301,302 228641180 18mH, 38KHz Filter

L303 228641137 19KHz, 38KHz Filter

L901 226501127  470uH, Chocke Coil

VR101 510502195 100KB, FM Signal Ind. Adij.

VR201 510502149 10KB AM Signal ind. Adj.

VR-301, 302 510502194 10KB, FM MPX VCO Seperation Adj.

VR2001, 510502194 10KB, AM/FM Frequency Adj.

2002
VR501 515121133 250KW, Balance Control
VR502 525121146 100KBx2, Volume Control

VR503-605 525101179 50KBx2, MID Bass Treble Control
VR701,702 510502151 1KB, Bias Adj.
VR801, 802 510502147 10K B, Power Ind. Adij.

SWITCHES AND OTHERS

S1 601011348 Switch, AM/FM
601011349 Switch, MW/LW/FM
S2-6 {1set) 614051026 Switch, Push 5-Key, Tuner Phono
Aux Tape-1, and Tape-2

S79 614030845 Switch, Push 3-Key, Loudness
Sub-Fil and Mode

S10-11 614020448 Switch Push 2-Key, Lock an Ind.

$12-13 (1set) 614030837 Switch, Push 2-Key Speaker A and B

S14 614010138  Switch, Power Supply (for BEAB)

614010139  Switch, Power Supply (for UL, CSA)

S15 615212292  Switch, Slide, AM/FM (MW/LW/FM

only)

QP2001 224110007 HC-18u, Cystal Oscillator
CT6, CT7 AT-2-5, LW ANT/OSC Trimer

11011
(1set) 490110113 (MW/LW/FM only)
X101-103 229101171 SFE-10.7MA8-M, Ceramic Filter
X201 229101207 © SFU-455E, Filter

—12—




—Schematic Diagram/Schaltungsschema /Diagramme.scherr

ANT TERMINAL

104 @__
™ 750/ @
Zs
w |

NOTE: PARTS AND CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGES FOR IMPROVEMENT

WITHOUT PRIOR NOQTICE

RISY, , 220 1]
R10S, , , 33K M
C104,002 : A AMA .
= —it- WA WA
, A Al z | R106\\n, 330 L106 s [ Ria R | Lo
——=— L AA—1 |} oy T il 00z §S8 560 wo | I3 ye
x E= P IS =4 =
=8 ©|DnyAedx 1 Rty 251&329[(;) S 2%
sy = =g S3y83n ! 1) 0H0e
o/ 5 L103 L104 A o I 68K my6.3 b
) S L 2 x| z32 505 K3
g [ £ 22 15 NMEa R 2 5/
S RL-158 1. b3 3 O
o & 8,
Q101 o 8l e = 3 Ei
3SK45 L 2 x| = D) o3
IR} 674 ko1 2] =f woz[sFeEr07[x103 s
seE10rG| I
: o1 T, T 5
¢ ti
55 Q106 ,J; =2y Las & L108
R SKaS| r R140 R142 o] &1 8= 13 RL-168T
al WA = « DO 5
a L 109 2SCE w2k | |20 g 3 2 — 7)ss 55449 ‘
| 2] TRL-157 (KU ale g S ql =4 ° l x
5 by °TE g & g 2 Bmal &9 1% |
ol aCI36 o3 ci3 gl = o 273 S~ 8)5.6—5.6(9 STRICTos | .:§
Sl laer £50) i ol © 2| 05[» 5| @ | 1z
SoreTe ,Lose_Lo e L107__18pH o !
883 IS~ =
282 23T 12
% 4 | S —
R120 R121 4 a<E
o2l
14310v10 R RISS i 220 68k | = VRIOL
3 330K | 33M 10K R157
rs 58 25
* 182 |3 lss 10K L ¢
1 2 —
b
I Bs8 1C103 NIM-4558 o bx
>3 %
s, 34
D O=020; "k
754 5 156 47K Y
D104 5 1 ls 15 W7k 13
“ B
0109 152472
25C1571(G) > n
17
C208 330P - 2 R25 o ‘fls_
" 5 < 3
1 |cao ﬁﬂ-‘f: ™ Si5.d 0201152472 D202 152472 R227 L205 Q205 . L206 £ A N !
ST - R ) MA— T " R215 25C829 L oal I e 83
, 1204 _ RL-66T ic I 8% glo-2 Y5O
T T 33K 3] "mes - f
| © als i
| gl &7 i
{ X201 | S I
SFU =
Py 455 ————— 2 5| =
250828 i RCssT  |2g 8L S% sls
5 ‘ Q202 3l 2T =% 387
25C829 o 2 s 23} 8 o &l s8] g|Rma2z| coan
6) 2 L2 8.8 8L |8 3 s
S oo o = g @ 5 1K oo
& =&l /o] @ S
f, R213 R220 :
3 W c
L001 o 33K 2 100 2250 330 zgéggam €234
MW/ LW/ ANT QDIL S : Wl
TRI-162 o] L R 210 22802
3 1203 RIE96T 10K 470K
- 0.6V 1FM] 1.2mv[AM]
— — _— 16
RESISTOR 5$‘°P‘S\EC|EI?C$R%MC THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM IS AVAILABLE ITEM SCHEMATIC
i ta T?LERAN(;E UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED gj:mm ;ILM CAPACITDR; COMBINATION OF MW/LW/FM ONLY WHEN LOCATION (LAST}
MRV UNITS COMBINE JUST AM /FM ONLY THERE FM IF_aMp R161 | C146
COMPOSTION RESISTORS 1/2 WATT WERE MADE SOME MODIFICATION AS LW MW F AMP R230 | €236
RSU METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTORS — -~ ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORS FOLLOW: EM WPX AMP R320 | cais
NON MARK LOW NOISE TYPE CABON RESISTORS ~ NON MARK CERAMIC CAPACITORS 1 CHANGED MW/LW ANT COIL LOO1 FROM T wos oo
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN SCHEMATIC ALL TRL-162 TO RL-72 1
CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE EXPRESSED (N MFD 2 CANCELLED SWITCH $15 0 b.c.d. SHORTED a AND G TONE CONTROL RS538 | €526
bANDY < ANDc’ d AND d et s T ces
3 CANCELLED TRANSISTORS Q202 AND 0207 ;
COILS L20) AND L203 MAIN_AMP R73s | €730
TRIMERS CT6 AND CT? IND. DRIVER Re1? | csos
CAPACITORS €236, 203.204. 205, 207,209, AND €211 POWER SUPPLY R0 | €917
RESISTORS R202 AND R204

—13 -




e-.schematique '

- TX-225
R132 15| TX-218 } LN-224RP LEFT
27K ! i g0 |2 |y,
Sre . PHONO (@——
01802,
| 83 ca7 1000p® AUX @
LN32 . & RIS 3150 g 2
- x =4 ° —VW— L3at '_‘?__—O'— ~IN
- 4] =] 2 s 12K S0V APE R
2%, ToZ STE o | ol TAPE MONITO
2[C0q @ 1718 0302 s I | 538 Lour @——
532 2 6 25C157 | | =
= - 6V 0 83mg 1Gi | T
¢3010 §)~120-{3)—~10~( H |
£ )3 7L 2% 715 1«1317 0 S2 : R'GHT
« SOV : z2 1 | O
5 1C301 HA—12003 { PHONO
124 Q303
(™ s 20y ) 25C15716) !
8 1178 =4
“r B-G--ta Le 3 ‘isow R316 C3160 I AUX  (@&—
Q104 02 308] 35 e )
() 2 ol Tl e 6ok | 12k sov 22 CIN H
H 253]828 1600470, 0l6a7 M otx TapH oy TAPE MONITOR
! v RI04 ° 29 RL-151A -ouT C
a
100K 15K §<>é 58 = |
0301 S o8 |
v R320
25ca28 ORI S S T | !
(R} P10KB © 100 1
B+2 :
— > —
Pt 2 ? ?
75 O ZJ)I
5K . —_
2|02 =% ) 1
nZZ 33 B2 kﬂ
a7 slz —7 [ D)A:r A3 | [#se
o 83 a ! TX-212 AM 11D D ['E@_;_ 0.3 R200) 22K
| 3 R223 c328 M
&l 8% gls oyl e e -
2] &% o©Te° ™ 25v047 x| g <3
S| &|razi can s .8 5L ool @D-aD-0)-39-38-GD-IO-E-BOEINAD-BD-O-E I DL DB 22N (2D &
1 5T 24
'K odl o 8 I LC-7258 2 | — -
S S 98 105 77 56
x | D;0:6.0:0 RO OO D0 D031 91918070189
. B.8 4.8
0206 ” 818 .
. cgam U S g aP2001
207 C234 . & 4 >—| HC 18y
25C828 (R) glggzg 10K >g 3 B gla
8TscTs W0 S | 2T 8TS
10K8 W ] éTg
EJT S 5|3
! =

EM oSN Ay (TEM Lo&%"ﬂ%ﬂ

AMP R161 | C146 FUNCTION  SW R1007

F AMP R230 | C236 INTPUT/ QUTPUT TERMINAL] R1104

« AMP R320 | Cc318 CONTROL RI1207

ER R418 C420 SPKR TERMINAL R1302 | C1302 Top VIFW TOP VIEW TOP VIEW TOP VIEW TOP VIEW

CONTROL RS38 | C526 SPKR SW. R1402 161514 131211 10 § W09 8 8765 8765

AMP R620 | C6I6 FUNCTION iND R1902 LC-7258 NIM

AMP R738 | C730 IND. DRIVER R2004 | C2006 N

RIVER Re17 | cso8 POWER SW. €001

SUPPLY RI10 co 12345678 91011213141516171813202 12345678 1234567 1234 1234 CoI

—14



499
20p
LEFT 18 v L35 —
1480401 Rion L7 2 I—¢ 140my R&13  |C4190 (B | RIS’N( ?G%SP EE;
PHONO (@ 13— 1401~ 1457W (1 WA—1 g T
25V47 1K | 2[ | o 560  psvi RT3, , 68K -
o T 8 2=+ D4 3% = €507, 00058 @
AUX o — $38 3s 32: o [ “-aemv 192 FA R g 8 csn
Rt S R407 C407 [R40Y 470K R4t 39K 2 z 022 0.1 [1K _25vs
(N 3 Wiyl y w ol < |@ @] © n g
TAPE MONITOR 82091047, 411 pooegc 413, poote] @D 2 83
coutr @—— | | ” S e HES EZN | =2, 53
[c415, 150P |@De ol $ g S3a295 2
€410 15 o243 ' £3 w x{op =
<o S12 x
601 D ;
RIGHT 25A929 " }J
2]ec402 R402Z 4209 (D
PHONO (@ — B —AA—p— i 7
25v47 1K l x 25V 0
®— e s 22 7;:«2 CwesoP
S - N
AUX 58 . & 3TS =
-IN [ 3% 3| mos caga feto 4I0KR412 39K m LLDWNCLLS
£
APES‘S%'_TOR ® ,L B20JOVA7 |car2  pooedcats,poons @228 cez 1op |
@ [cus, 150p | @™ a
TPR-112 B4 Bd 3| I 5 oL N
— S
2 ’wg 8 Q604
Qs02 gz 2501871
Sl= Gl
—Oo w 25A921
(&) ST}
(=]
= N J—
o -
n TTC-126
841
= 0901 8-1 T
R1003 \—
g 1002 g3 25C1826 iy 100 5af
S8sx 33K 3 3 Be2 R 100 S
ES- 35k | “‘ B+ a5 ‘"stm ‘
=] 2wiz FHS Q902
- 4 o 1535 & Roo RS 25C138L iRS) | ot
< T - 13 34,6 .5 g
L] S o aiz e niey £ :
| o o [1Td o) o J) el ~7%  msg2 “h 3;’ o § _:1 A
Jlod H
3 - PF JeT e g ofE o Fs
| < g®T fixo 3 S50 .
3 7.9 °lE788 2 d o 1o}
1 0% N w [ ~ ‘
| & TX-235 M | i Em 33
- ¥ © l (L ” P =D ‘
233 | o 82 . 20 s olawexed T
== o & S2g b sregsEd o
332 a 233 ﬁ R904 SlegrveE 3
=8 o o —
TX-223 7 « —AF- M 1567
TH-AF-123 Azr‘y‘ 5633 903
- H S5 s6  — 1sq S3 $2 Bt 843 Y
TAPE 1 _TAPE2 AUX PHONO | TUNER I _ _ AE
1%
I gt
T
a5 ks gls '
IETs TX-226 1% Sgi
TAPE1 TAPE2 » _— —
AUX
NEW TOP VIEW TOP VIEW TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEW BOTTOM VIEW BOTTOM VIEW:
85 8765 161514 13121110 9 14131211109 8 52
2% spes29 ) LB-1405 LB~ 1405 o1
25K48 25K68 25C828
34 1234 12345678 1234567 12345678 25C829 s
8 CE ECB ECB BCE 25A921 3eKLS
25C2580 25C1567 250571 251826 25C1384
2SA1105  25A794  25C1941 25A684

—15 —



— 16 -

_ ©
T -
~ - b -
w | h _‘
- > |
. e 0z 2-x L [=] L —
Tuw T R I S =] G (O S
oz 2N - G
5 Q S021Y | 9021Y soprap -4 — - [Cla 8 fo 080
@ ¥ dHTZINT R
a _ %89 | W89 | c091a (vNT. w\ F——1{F) = 7 o 096 sy
(@} AY72IN ©
<< €021y éN:; 20910 awﬂwz\d\ N — a8
= wi 27 —
< N 109100 =p; —Fs ., 3
5 faao_n o _ T m HYZINT - mm N _
-y X S g =4 _ o = R
Lo wa - - G © - @le "~ Y-
T g olx Y T
271y
OEEML I = m 5 > w505
NSY 0€EML 207N o = — PRyveLs e M
L ~
o«wd; _xowwa = L]
- - o LZZ-x1
3% 700 - —k ose | | N
90510 $—M<. ] =
o * sl Sady L
~ _— ovZEnT LN = By
SQ%140 e £ © © Jle
8Ly OELD OZENT 2 3mz
o 70510 $—jt= g = [F =74
i 7EN =
Sl T 3 £0510$—t= = ~
g T o s | ogg | o - -
= = - 20610 4—te —E o [F
bTA L7AGIES 061 TN olgy | 5
v =) S2IN- 051 -1 - Hoi
LELY 6240 awrez| | ol
_ nsy | nsy I ~
L womsjuomsy o -4
[e] 3
2 Ges S NS¥zz0ms z7oms NSYH ﬁl P
- 7Y N
peLY| esa X ose | | L7ASZ T0RD)
X o
s gam T o F=somy sosiap e Wit
6204 0t LY Zewy cosiaf TNy = . e
nsy nsy P 99ZEN = = 2|
= g 70510 ¢—idt==: —5] = ~
5= 097EN) = 2
2ot £05 10—t = =
% @ t O77eN )| 05! 608Y
33 & <] [ 20810 = —=] -
=3 o 3e9T) g JHZZNY 051 E
oy SR ol & 00 | 10510 —= 2l o [s——1¢
WA n . on JHYZIN LOBH =
€10% 2
3 W\
MZIML A
i X0L 10BYHA
_ ola 2sE = 2 2 %Y
- = ~
5T 23w m.ﬁa €%y | oonoi 70988 ‘ I
© —h AA £t 'S m|
£ — v f——f _
- - (e 23%  QRE ww YR oo
o fap = !
38 o2 wnsion | & 52 2Lzst o 00 .
(22 Py _|Lﬁ1o||
wei @8 L o 0.0 0LY I xxﬂdwr |
coLy ou | .
00IA05E o S0Ld e o
N 001A0S wo
0w —Eh S, 00u0se oF b 233
=& 80L0 T NG 04D 903 0 TO SIS
& 001A05 oF S N = &) [e3
=g L 50 2a oy =
°a S50 BREa, °g Qm =z Q
shs 3740 %] w W'
5 26
S . 9 fmouw .
5&
B = —_— S| gl el 2512038
zl = HYdS 1000 [DoZ o b
GO - gl 2 doosy I8z =l &
022AS2 001A0L & = 5553« S
[ 5l%e G g ZeEyiul
o 53 € EE
== IS 54 7282 X OANH
TozzAse L5 W2 5 as
.Mmﬂm tH u e %€y < =
5T
5] — = 5 Mool “vegy
o 2w®mﬁ S N
w 25818 3
v SFBO & wos Tead 8
e el St N w2 I
« H
& 1229 oesy
P
o & 5 ® 3] = & B 2
BT o @ 0 o| % 3 o J=1 3
Elog] © & 2l 5ls S| 513 F
o SOT & 2| STe| &g 2| 8Taly
3|8 Sl8 < wew | 8 lyz S5 S [ 58
2|g . |
MELR ovW gsy sisoeisy] SN umwm_. X S
S8 BeS N LS S S (S] =)
o 2 \ TS S \ =) =
z wr k=3 s R = b — 1 Lal =
4 Sonde \ @ﬁ Fts 0089A05" 116 OfR9A0S ™ 2160 0u7A9)
3 238\ A >
3 > WAV | TS ey PTETYAATTTR CTaT o gl £1e98
« H €18y 216 _ 2 sy e




— Wiring Diagram/Drahtleitung Diagramm /Diagramr

ANTEN NA
TERMINAL

(LIGHT 8.U)
|7

{RED)
(BLK)

®il% i
L0133 0081 Qe

R137 47K

SCTHS SYMBOLIS MARK AM/EMONLY
* YHE BOTIED LINE. SYMBLE (S ADDITIONAL
PARTS FOR MW/ALW/EM

B vioskazes

Tz
e Dp3KB-289

RIB11.5K R152
] *ook™)
g’ ¢ G g1t0
£ se@®0
RIS

| 1 OO

e SeS

mIefoh;;:, %
ST T :
zoL%0 0 RiEeTE0K

~
"3

W

CRIZATOK®

e

(ViLs

N

(BLK)

(WHT)
((BL0)
(YLW)
E73Band)
GRN)
BLK
= (;ond))
Q | (ORN
S )
—
Z
Z ;
= * A& A
3 ) ’
< K £230001 » (BLU)
5 R3ZEEK e n ! Bk J
S 166 RZ33.001 | (3Band Only
O : T ~
i
! U - (GRN)
(LIGHT_BLU)
\_wHn) (WHT)
\\ (YLW) _/ (2Band Or

—17 —



agramme de conNeXion m———————

SIGNAL INDICATOR CBD.

0L C. B. D. FREQUENCY DIGITAL INDICATOR C.B. D. ’
™ 2 288880 IN22LRPXS
> 3 -
? Iy
Sl - =4 ) / e
Jumil¥- — e
oW o —~ [
;:.5:?:;3 ¢ J%JL i
e g sz | f 0 i
-+ J & SR < " -
" . o -,
. DA M
» b i

sl

3.
@
=y
&
o
o
B
Ty
S

I i..oo
e
pe
esee
1
-

o

=521

bl
g

|
!

80 . cegs
REgoog BT pyn 1 858

Y T
‘ l RBISTISK pepiek. - 0K

; One s }
RB1E 56 g§§ - i
& R
o

™\ INPUT/OUT PUT e " see
o TERMINAL CBDIN | .. 0 5
. 2 T T o
: - *
- £ 4 ;Rwso.-k
e Rgospo o
®BLK : 5075 x‘ ;
= s "M%
(RED) (BRN) o | SIGNAL
) P AT RER \ ) INDICATOR
. DRIVER
5. \ / C.B.D.
=" (RED}
i WHD rﬁﬁ—’i LW )
EN3 :
B«
(RED)
Gt ~
(BLK) :
B _{_PNK)E 1
L | (wHT) g:
3 [ed 3
= 5| x|
N D - | (ORN}
_ {3Band Only) | g g & BN N (RED) [
S Srere 1
J 2Band Only) FUNCTION SELECTOR C.B.D. 6 4
L.

TUNER TAPE AUX PHONO

-18—



MAIN AMP AND POWER SUPPLY C.B.D.

~

2
g 2 S
z g ‘f": =
g
& ‘)??00 g
& HO‘/O'W?K% . *\ Bey (BLK) (BLK)
‘ S etiee 8
“@E £ §9702¢76775% (BLK) L
omo,. o e e T {B) SPEAKER TERMINAL C.B.D. (A)
10V100 (GRY)
@3 02 oz o HEADPHONES  ( )
ms Ve ~ JACK :
i - Bzt 2 | g ery
R S %Yo [ 573 L CT0L 23
Qe 1 8 i 2?%"76 .; S
EE (8LY)
en £l8] J“‘
STt (PNK) ’ S
AR (GRY) SPKSFEB e g
(ORN) | 2
(M auy SPEAKER FUSE
£ TERMINAL . o 1)
e SPKR-A[ ) (YLW)
™ .
pC I \ )
gl SPEAKER SWITCH C.B.D.
2|z
ans, \_ &2

R73I56W0 22
—Av—e

-
.R 09, 1w OK’ .

“£901
&

HE 16V 220

S5 b
90 %ﬁ

091

"

—19 —

(>



FLOURESCENT

FLAT AMP C.B.D.

(NY8)

HETTAR)

JL7AGT ELY;
1 Lsy

*
~ s 09y Sy

ML LG

"
i P
§ L - =
VRSOZ.Q;%

fie]
St 80 3
TR LR,

AR b
RIS
8L SH

A~y ]
0%1 H9'S BIGH
e Rmmh e
: oo -
< 2omSsi T
Hm BT s

3 PO we sy
o

mv% R AR AT

, “
J5e L8 SISy

& 9
S M.Nm YPs

LAl 1Y

m.M M o 90 MA@ 77000

& 4B

bV

P R

D,

VR501 250KW
BALANCE

TONE CONTROL C.B.D.

BASS

MD

TREBLE

8L

POWER

BRN)

{WHT)
{BRN)

(BRN)

{GRN)
(ORN)

L C.B.D.(A)

SW CBD.

SWITCHED

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

TRANSFORMER

POWER

—20 —



Disassembly Diagram/lllustration des Auseinaderba

—21 -



‘aderbaus,/ Schema de déemontage —

—-22 -



— 23 -



R —— — S ———
Key No. Parts Nic, Description Key No. Parts No. Description
1. 138011309 Upper Cover 58. 770500003  Washer, 3.2¢
2. 116310307 Knob, 33¢, Tuning 59. 770500004 Spring Washer, M4
3. 116310305 Knob, 20¢, Volume 60. 770402201 Nut, M4
4, 116310304 Knob, 13¢, Bass Treble and Balance 61. 207001518 Power Transformer
5. 116210074  Push Button, Muting and Lock 62. 141311398  AM/FM/MPX Amp PCB Ass'y (for
6. 116210073  Push Button, Function 50uS, 2 Band)
7. 111911535 Front Panel (AM/FM) 141311399 AM/FM/MPX Amp PCB Ass'y (for
111911536  Front Panel (MW/LW/FM) 50uS, 3 Band)
8. 990201330 Felt 141311400 AM/FM/MPX Amp PCB Ass'y (for
9. 990201328 Felt 75uS)
10. 990201329 Felt 63. 141610344 Main Amp/Power Supply PCB
11. 114902343 Dial Window Ass'y (with Long Size Fuse)
12. 120012985 Ornamental Board, Frequency 141610345 Main Amp/Power Supply PCB
Display Ass'y (with Mini Size Fuse)
13. 114902337 Filter Board 141610346 Main Amp/Power Supply PCB
14. 360201114 Frequency Display Ass'y (with Mini “'S" Mark)
15, 114902338 Holder, Frequency Display 64. 127012257 Heat Sinker
16. 141811090 Digital Frequency PCB Ass'y 65. 651300015 Dial Pulley
17. 770402207 Nut, M9 66. 141811101 Function PCB Ass'y (AM/FM)
18. 770500008 Washer, 9.5¢ 141811102 Function PCB Ass'y (MW/LW/FM)
19. 770402205 Nut, M7 67. 123011551 Printed Rear Chassis
20. 770500006  Washer, 7.5¢ 123011553 Printed Rear Chassis (for CSA only)
21. 770402209 Nut, M12 68. 141810939 Speaker Terminal PCB Ass'y
22. 770500009 Washer, 12.5¢ 69. 648211116 AC Qutlet Socket
23. 122011421 Front Chassis 70. 770402201 Nut, M3
24, 141811098 Stereo/Lock Ind. PCB Ass'Y 71. 770500003 Wsher, 3.2¢
25, 141811095 Power Ind. PCB Ass’y 72. 141510179 Phono Amp. PCG Ass'y
26. 141811100 Func. Ind. PCB Ass'y 73. 141811096 5P Din Jack PCB Ass'y
27. 141811099 Tape Ind. PCB Ass'y 74. 624200208 Terminal, 8P, RCA Type
28. 141811094 Signal Ind. PCB Ass'y 75. 649201115 Terminal, 4P, Screw
29, 114902322 Holder, Led PCB 76. 625001119  Terminal, 5P, DIN Type
30. 626110035  Jack, Headphone 77. 120012958 CC Mask
31. 114902318 Frame, Push Button 78. 120012201 Holder, Bar Ant. Coil
32. 658601130 Spring, Frame 79. 648211111 Holder, Bar Ant. Coil
33. 114902320  Shaft, Frame 80. 222391143  Bar Ant. Coil {AM/FM)
34. 114902319 Frame, Push Button 2223911563 Bar Ant. Coil (MW/LW/FM)
35. 770911263 Cylinder Bush, Inner Screw 81. 648211247 Voltage Selector
36. 141811097 Speaker Switching PCB Ass'y 82. 341221400 Speaker Fuse {(Long Size Fuse)
37. 141811091 Control PCB Ass'y 345222400 Speaker Fuse (Mini Size Fuse)
38. 141811093 Power Ind. Driver PCB Ass'y 345252400 Speaker Fuse (Mini 'S’ Mark)
39. 654911289  Tuning Shaft 83. 796301115 Line Cord (for CSA)
40. 141710334  Tone Control PCB Ass'y 796301138 Line Cord (forBEAB)
41, 141811092 Fiat Amp PCB Ass'y 796301149 Line Cord (for Europe)
42, 673402055  Plastic Foot 796301125 Line Cord (for Austria)
43, 121011355  Chassis Body 84. 701203006  Screw, +M3x6 SMF
44, 120012988 Pulley Support 85. 766203006 Screw, +M3x6 STV
45, 651110019 Pulley 86. 726223008  Screw, +M3x8 BTV BK
46. 120012936  Support PCB 87. 726203008  Screw, tM3x8 BTV
47, 120012947  Chassis Body Mask A 88. 726203006  Screw, +M3x6 BTV
48, 120012987 Heat Sinker Support 89. 726223010 Screw, +M3x10 BTV BK
49, 120012990  Chassis Body Mask C Q0. 766203008  Screw, +M3x8 STV
50. 120012989 Chassis Body Mask B 91. 703213008 Screw, +M3x8 Pan Head
51. 672200831 Plastic PCB Support 92, 705220408 Screw, +M4x8
52, 120012986  Power Switch Support 93. 765204018 Screw, +M4x10 CTB
53. 654101154  Power Switch Lever 94. 705223045  Screw, +M3x45 BK
54, 141811067  Power Switch PCB {for RUK) 95, 770911264  Screw, +M3x10
141811068 Power Switch PCB (for KR) 96. 770911126  Screw, -M4x8
55, 120012788 Varistor Support 97. 77091113 Screw, ~-M3x10 BK
56. Washer, 3.2¢ 98. 1766223008 Screw, +M3x8 STV BK
57. 672200836 Power Clamp

1-36-8 OHOKAYAMA, MEGURO-KU, TOKYOQ 152, JAPAN

THE ROTEL CO., LTD.
ROTEL ELECTRONICS CO., LT . s r ey B s TN A
ROTEL OF AMERICA, INC.

13518 SO. NORMANDIE, GARDENA, CALIF. 90249, US.A.

Printed in Taiwan ‘80 Nov. 835201366



	RX-550 & 550L-TM.pdf
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf
	13.pdf
	14.pdf
	15.pdf
	16.pdf
	17.pdf
	18.pdf
	19.pdf
	20.pdf
	21.pdf
	22.pdf
	23.pdf

